Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2005-150

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA REQUESTING FUNDING FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006-2007 FROM THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BEACH EROSION CONTROL PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City"), a political subdivision of the State of Florida, is the local sponsor for beach erosion control efforts in the City; and

WHEREAS, the City has supported previous federal, state and local initiatives in correcting beach erosion problems throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to conduct a feasibility study of certain beach erosion control technology at Sombrero Beach; and

WHEREAS, the City has submitted an application to the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection requesting funding, on a cost-share basis, of the feasibility study.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The Council hereby authorizes the City Manager and his staff to conduct a feasibility study of beach erosion control technologies at Sombrero Beach, and further agrees that the City shall serve as the local sponsor of the feasibility study and shall provide the fifty percent (50%) local funding match.

Section 3. The Council hereby requests that the Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Beaches and Coastal Systems approve the City of Marathon's application for the funding of a feasibility study of beach erosion control technologies at Sombrero Beach.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this11th day of October, 2005.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

John Bartus, Mayor

AYES:Bull, Mearns, Miller, Pinkus, BartusNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST:

Cindy L. Ecklund City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney